

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &
HEALTH SERVICES., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

GUARDIANSHIP ESTATE OF DANNY KEFFELER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF FOR THE JUVENILE LAW CENTER & THE NATIONAL
CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE***

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Counsel of Record

KATHERINE TURNER

JENNIFER POKEMPNER

Juvenile Law Center

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Flr.

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 625-0551

PATRICK GARDNER

REBECCA GUDEMAN

Counsel for Amici Curiae

National Center for Youth Law

405 14th Street, 15th Flr.

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 835-8098

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. TITLE II AND TITLE XVI OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT CREATED BENEFITS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND THE CHILDREN OF DISABLED ADULTS TO ADDRESS THE SPECIAL NEEDS OF THESE TWO GROUPS	4
II. WASHINGTON’S STATUTORY SCHEME STRIPS DSHS OF DISCRETION TO USE A CHILD’S SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS TO SERVE HIS OR HER INDIVIDUAL BEST INTERESTS, IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW	8
A. The Representative Payee Must Make an Individualized Inquiry into the Child’s Best Interests	8
B. Washington Law Precludes the Exercise of Discretion That is Needed to Conduct an Individualized Determination of the Child’s Best Interests and Medically Necessary Services	11

C.	DSHS’s Implementation of the Cost Recovery Scheme Prevents DSHS From Carrying Out its General Fiduciary Duty Under the Social Security Act	14
III.	WASHINGTON’S COST RECOVERY LAWS VIOLATE THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY STAND AS AN OBSTACLE TO THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THE FULL PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF CONGRESS	16
IV.	WASHINGTON’S COST RECOVERY POLICIES GIVE ELIGIBLE CHILDREN NO BENEFIT WHEN THE STATE SERVES AS THEIR REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE	18
A.	Washington has Independent Federal and State Statutory Duties to Assess, Protect, Care For and Educate All Foster Children	19
1.	Washington has a federally mandated duty to provide for a foster child's best interests, including special needs	20
2.	Washington has a federally mandated duty to identify, assess and treat disabled children	21

a.	Washington has a federally mandated duty to identify, assess and treat all foster children under Medicaid’s EPSDT program	21
b.	Washington has a federally mandated duty to identify, assess and treat all disabled children’s educational needs under IDEA	22
3.	Washington has other reasons to apply for social security on behalf of foster children	24
B.	Washington has Difficulty Meeting the Basic Needs of Foster Children	25
C.	Washington Policies Put the Individual Entitlements of the State’s Neediest Children to Unauthorized Uses	26
1.	Washington compensates itself as representative payee in violation of federal and state policy	26
2.	Washington’s cost recovery policy improperly transforms private entitlements into a public funding stream	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 53 (1941)	16
<i>King v. Schafer</i> , 940 F.2d 1182 (8th Cir.1991)	7
<i>Mason v. Sybinski</i> , 280 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Mathews v. Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181(1976)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	3
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	5

STATE CASES

<i>Braam v. State of Wash. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Srvs.</i> , No. 98-2-01570-1 (Whatcom County Super. Ct., May 31, 2001)	26
<i>Jarvis v. Bowen</i> , 1986 Unempl. Ins. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 83,379 (D. Minn. 1986)	16
<i>Keffeler v. State of Washington Dep't. of Soc. & Health Srvs.</i> , 32 P.3d 267 (Wash. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

Willingham v. McDonald, No. 96 CO 00120,
(Cook County, Ill., Sept. 2000) 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S.C.A. Const. Art. 6, cl. 2. 2, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1400 23

20 U.S.C. § 1414 23

42 U.S.C. § 402 4

42 U.S.C. § 405 10, 26

42 U.S.C. § 407 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 670 *et. seq.* 20

42 U.S.C. § 1382a 13

42 U.S.C. § 1382c 9

42 U.S.C. § 1383 6, 10, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396d 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396s 22

Pub. L. No. 105-89 20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.2020	5, 8
20 C.F.R. § 404.2021.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 404.2035	9, 16
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040	7, 11, 12
20 C.F.R. § 416.620	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.621	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.635	6, 9, 16
20 C.F.R. § 416.640	6, 11
20 C.F.R. § 416.994a	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.121	23

STATE STATUTES

Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.010	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.031	12, 20
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.13.060	14, 27
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.14C.005	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.20.010	2, 11, 14

STATE REGULATIONS

Wash. Admin. Code § 388-25-0120	11, 12, 14
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-25-0170	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-25-0210	2
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-172-100	23, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 92-231, pp. 146-147 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989.	5, 6, 18
Social Security Administration, POMS Manual, § SI00830.170	13
§ SI00830.410	13
